





## Govt. of India, Ministry of Defence Directorate General, Defence Estates

Raksha Sampada Bhawan Ulaanbaatar Marg, Delhi Cantt. – 110 010 **Tele:** 011-25671737 | **E-mail:** ddgadm-dgde@nic.in

No. 129/45/ASDM/DE/ST (FMS ID-56485)

Dated: April, 2019

## MEMORANDUM

Subject : NOMINATION OF LIAISON OFFICER TO VERIFY REPRESENTATION OF SC/ST CANDIDATES IN THE MATTER OF ESTABLISHMENT AND SERVICES

Reference this office Memorandum No. 103/69/SC/ST/LO/ADM/DE(13)/12, dated 12.02.012.

- 2. Shri B Reddy Shankar Babu, Joint Director, National Institute of Defence Estates Management (NIDEM), Delhi Cantt. has been nominated by the Competent Authority as Liaison Officer to verify representation of SC/ST/OBC candidates in the Establishment/Services/DPC proposals forwarded to the Competent Authority for promotion to all Groups 'A', 'B', 'C' & 'D' posts in Defence Estates.
- Shri B Reddy Shankar Babu is advised to acquaint himself with the prescribed guidelines and issue the requisite certificate in such DPC proposals.
- 4. Shri B Reddy Shankar Babu will issue a certificate to the effect that "the number of posts reserved for SC/ST/OBC candidates have been checked by him and found to be in order" for the relevant DPC, as and when convened, wherein reservation for SC/ST/OBC candidates is involved. He will also represent the Defence Estates Organisation on Establishment/Services matters related to SC/ST/OBC.

(Vinod Kumar )
Deputy Director (Admin)
for Directorate General Defence Estates

Shri B Reddy Shankar Babu, Jt. Director, NIDEM, Delhi Cantt.

Copy to :-

SO to Defence Secretary
JS(E), JS(C&W)/Ministry of Defence
D(JCM), D(CP), D(Apptts.),D(Q&C), Ministry of Defence
The Secretary UPSC, Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi.
DoP&T, North Block, New Delhi

Principal Director, Defence Estates, Central/Southern/Western/Eastern/Northern/South Western Command, Lucknow/Pune/Chandigarh/Kolkata/Jammu/Jaipur.

Director, NIDEM, Delhi Cantt.

Personal File of the Officer Guard/Float/DMS/Website